STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2. SUB 1197 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1195

)

)

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of Application by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC, for Approval) of Proposed Electric Transportation Pilot

ORDER GRANTING FURTHER EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE **PROPOSED ORDERS**

BY THE CHAIR: On January 30, 2020, the Commission issued an Order Granting Motion for Extension of Time in response to a motion by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC, and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (collectively, Duke), filed in the above-captioned proceeding. In that order the Commission granted all parties an extension to February 24, 2020, within which to file proposed orders.

On February 21, 2020, Duke filed a motion requesting a further extension of time to February 28, 2020, within which to file proposed orders. Duke stated that it has been working diligently on the preparation of its proposed order, but that it requires additional time to continue discussions with other parties regarding the potential resolution of certain outstanding issues. In addition, Duke stated that it contacted counsel for all the parties regarding its request for an extension of time, and that no party has objected.

After careful consideration, the Chair finds good cause to grant the motion and extend the time for all parties to file proposed orders to February 28, 2020.

IT IS, THEREFORE, SO ORDERED.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 21st day of February, 2020.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

inbeckyt

Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk